Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Virtual Meeting - Wednesday, 23rd September, 2020 at 10.30 am

Agenda

Part | (Open to Press and Public)

No.

1.

Item

Apologies for absence

Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration
on the Agenda.

Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 September
2020

The Committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of
the last meeting held on 9 September, 2020 be
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

Update Sheet

Officers to present an update in relation to matters
under consideration on the Agenda.

The additional information will be considered as part of
the related agenda report.

West Lancashire Borough: application number
LCC/2019/0028

Proposed reprofiling of former landfill site using
imported inert materials including new access.
Former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold

(Pages 1 - 2)

(Pages 3 - 54)

Lancasl;.i‘fe
Sonsy gg;}g



6. Urgent Business

An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this heading where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of
urgency. Wherever possible, the Chief Executive
should be given advance warning of any Member’s
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

7. Date of Next Meeting

The next virtual meeting of the Development Control
Committee will be held on Wednesday 7 October 2020
at 10.30 a.m.

L Sales

Director of Corporate Services
County Hall
Preston



Agenda ltem 3

Lancashire County Council
Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2020 at
10.30 am

Present:
County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair)
County Councillors
S Clarke P Hayhurst
C Crompton A Kay
M Dad M Pattison
J Eaton P Rigby
K Ellard C Towneley
D Foxcroft
1. Apologies for absence
None received.
2, Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor P Hayhurst declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 5
as a member of Fylde Borough Council and as the County Councillor for Fylde
West.

3. Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 12 August 2020

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2020 be confirmed
and signed by the Chair of the Committee.

4. Update Sheet

The Update Sheet was circulated prior to the meeting and attached as a
supplementary agenda item.

5. Fylde Borough: Application Number. LCC/2020/0041
Erection of a modular building for new external classroom.
St Michaels C of E Primary School, Church Road, Weeton with
Preese

A report was presented on an application for the erection of a modular building

for new external classroom. St Michaels C of E Primary School, Church Road,
Weeton with Preese.

Page 1



The report included the views of Fylde Borough Council, Weeton-with-Preese
Parish Council, LCC Highways Development Control and details of one letter of
representation received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The
Committee was also shown an illustration of the proposed buildings and
elevations and photographs of the site from various aspects.

The Officer reported orally that following publication of the agenda, additional
consultation responses had been received from the school and a local resident.
(Details set out in the Update Sheet at Item 4 of the agenda).

The Officer verified the dimensions of the building and responded to questions
raised with regard to the proximity of the proposed development to Weeton
Manor, following which it was:

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set
out in the report to the Committee.

6. Planning decisions taken by the Head of Planning and Environment
in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee on 3 June 2020,
eight planning applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of
Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county council's
Scheme of Delegation.

Resolved: That the report be noted

7. Urgent Business
None.
8. Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next virtual meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday
23 September 2020 at 10.30am.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 2



Agenda ltem 5

Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 23rd September 2020

Electoral Division affected:
West Lancashire East

West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2019/0028
Proposed reprofiling of former landfill site using imported inert materials
including new access. Former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold

Contact for further information:
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application — Proposed reprofiling of former landfill site using imported inert material
including new access. Former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold

Recommendation — Summary

Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 Agreement relation to the
promotion of the traffic regulation order process and an extension to the aftercare
period, planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits,
working programme, site operations, highway matters, environmental controls,
restoration and aftercare.

Applicant’s Proposal

The application is to import inert materials to a former landfill site to allow the
reprofiling of its surface contours.

The application has been amended a number of times to address objections that
have been raised. The initial proposal was to import around 200,000m3 of inert soils
and clays to reprofile the whole of the landfill site area of around 10ha.

However, the proposal was subsequentl
[...]
ch included the construction of a
number of timber holiday accommodation lodges in the woodland to the south of the
former landfill site and further works on the former landfill to provide amenity and
recreational facilities for residents of the lodges. However, the phase 2 works no
longer form part of the proposal.

Description and Location of Site

The proposal relates to the former Parbold Hill Landfill site (total area of around 10
ha) which is situated immediately to the south of the A5209 which is the main road
linking Burscough with junction 27 of the M6. The site is located at the highpoint of
Parbold Hill approximately 1km east of Parbold and 2 km north west of Appley
Bridge.

The site is located in the open countryside. However to the north of the site adjacent
to the A5209 is the Miller and Carter public house / restaurant with a further
residential property located immediately to its west approximately 30 metres from the
landfill site boundary. To the east are a number of properties located around Parbold
Hall around 250 metres from the landfill site. Parbold Hall itself is a grade II* listed
building. The only other properties located within 400 metres of the site are on Wood
Lane on the edge of Parbold village to the south and west of the site.

The former landfill site is an area of rough grazing land which slopes from the A5209
towards a woodland to the south forming the northern side of the Douglas Valley.

A public footpath follows the eastern edge of the site. Along the western corner of
the site is a public right of way which leads to a stone memorial feature called the
'‘Parbold Bottle'.

Vehicular access is currently gained from an access point off the A5209 on Parbold
Hill. Immediately adjacent to the west bound carriageway of the A5209 is a lay by /
viewing area providing views over the site, Douglas Valley and West Lancashire
plain towards Liverpool.

Page 4



The site is located in the Green Belt.
Background
History: The site has a long hi
[...]
heir experience with Round O Quarry where the
proposed 5 year restoration took 20 years and HGVs regularly broke the speed limit
and deposited waste materials on the road through Newburgh. The parish also draw
attention to the policy in the National Planning Policy Framework regarding Green
Belts.

Lathom South Parish Council: Object on the following grounds:-

e Parbold Hill is important and its panoramic views attract significant numbers of
people.

e The proposed access and parking arrangements would result in landfilling
operations dominating the site for much longer than the operating period.

e The proposal would repeat the same harm to the Green Belt and disruption to
local resident’s lives as the previous household waste landfill activities.

e The proposals would not solve the issue of the landfill sinking and the site
should be left to find its level and not periodically topped up with further waste.

e Inert waste should be treated and reused.

e The waste would be transported over unnecessarily long distances to the site
as West Lancashire does not have many brownfield sites from which such
materials would be generated.

e West Lancashire has, and has had, more than its fair share of landfill sites.

Page 7



e The waste is classified as inert now but could later be identified as being
harmful.

e The proposal would be harmful to the local economy including the restaurant
opposite the site.

e Access to the site would interfere with traffic on the A5209.

LCC Highways Development Control: In response to the highway arrangements
included within the original planning application using the layby off the A5209,
Highways considered that the applicant had failed to demonstrate a safe and
suitable means of access and that the proposals would have a severe safety impact
on existing highway users and should therefore be refused.

Following the application being amended to move the access point to the west,
Highways maintained their concerns due to the applicant 
[...]
ss sections or other supporting information has been
submitted. In relation to restoration, Jacobs comment that with sensitive design it
should be possible to restore the landscape and provide visual and biodiversity
enhancements but insufficient detail has been provided in the submission. Further
detail is needed on the contouring of the fill area to ensure integration with the
surrounding landscape and how the correct soil conditions would be achieved to
allow the creation of the proposed habitats. It will also be important to ensure the
correct aftercare of the site to ensure that the habitats develop properly. These
issues need to be addressed prior to determination or agreed as pre commencement
conditions.

Page 8



Natural England: No objection — based upon the submitted proposals, the
development would not be likely to have significant effects on statutorily protected
sites such Special Protected Areas (SPA's) or Sites of Special Scientific Interest
(SSSI's). However, Natural England advise that the County Council record their
decision that likely significant effects on European Sites can be ruled out.

LCC Ecology Service: The applicant's ecological survey appears to significantly
undervalue the ecological value of the site and does not adequately establish to
ecological impacts. The assessment concludes that the proposed remediation works
will have a minimal effect on local ecology but this does not appear to be the case.

Based on the information available, the site as a whole appears to be of significant
biodiversity value as it is a large area of 11ha supporting a mosaic of semi natural
habitats which is likely to meet a number of the selection criteria for Biological
Heritage Site status. The site is likely to be of value to a range of species including
breeding birds, foraging barn owl, amphibians, hedgehogs and cinnabar moth and
forms part of a continuous unit with other semi natural habitats in the area. The site
is also undisturbed which increases 
[...]
ce water run off, reduce infiltration into the waste and
reduce the volumes of leachate being produced. However, the Environment Agency

Page 9



initially were concerned that insufficient information had been submitted to
demonstrate that the volume of material proposed would achieve the desired results
or if they could be achieved with a lower volume of imported waste.

In response to the amended application reducing the area and volume of fill, the
Environment Agency confirm their view that the necessary remediation and repairs
at this site can only be carried out with some level of imported materials and that the
revisions show a reduction in the volume of material in order to achieve benefits
which improve long term aftercare and reduce the environmental impacts of the site.
More details of these measures will be required through management plans and risk
assessments submitted with permit variation applications. In light of these
modifications the Environment Agency withdraw their objection to the application.

Canal and River Trust: The Trust own and manage the Leeds and Liverpool Canal
which passes 270 metres to the south of the application site. The main issue of
concern to the Trust is the run off from the site given that the Flood Risk Assessment
states that run off from the site would increase following completion of the regrading
works. This would especially be a concern if run off from the site were to discharge
into the Sprodley Brook especially if this flows into the canal. The Trust requests that
the destination of site run off be confirmed and that a condition be imposed relating
to the control of surface run off including measures to reduce siltation and to prevent
run off into the canal.

Council for the Protection of Rural England (CPRE): The CPRE object to the
application due to the prominent location of the site in the Green Belt impacts on the
adjacent the view point. The CPRE also consider that there is no evidence that the
cap has fractured
[...]
he scout and girl guide hut
and church on Parbold Hill.

Why have these works become needed just after the site being acquired by a
new owner?

There is no need for the landfill capacity and waste should be recycled and
not landfilled. Parbold has had more than its fair share of landfill sites.

There would be a risk of land stability issues arising from the tipping of
additional material on a steep slope.

The quarry is used as a rock climbing venue and has returned to nature with a
wide variety of trees and ecological interests.

The ability of the applicant company to carry out the development with proper
management and control processes is questionable.

The impacts on the springs and watercourses downhill of the site has not
been considered.

Page 11



e The proposed works would harm the setting of Parbold Hall which is a grade
2* listed building.

e The timescales for the project are too optimistic given the lack of identified
need in the Local Plan for inert waste sites.

e The applicants risk assessment does not adequately assess the impacts on
Parbold Hall. There are four properties on the Parbold Hall site which would
be a risk of dust as one of the properties is only 100 metres from the site.

e The proposal does not adequately assess the risks of landfill gas migration
particularly on Parbold Hall.

e A safer access to the site could be achieved via the main access to Parbold
Hall which would avoid the need to create a new access onto the A5209.

A large number of these residents have also raised further objection following the
amendment of the planning application. The issues raised are the same as those
summarised above.

A representation has been received from agents for the Miller and Cater restaurant
which is opposite the application site. They state that the restaurant is a popular
destination and as a result there are regular vehicle movements to their restaurant
throughout the day and that the proposed development has the potential to
adversely affect the restaurant in terms of highway safety and amenity. They do not
object to the phase 1 works but are concerned about highway safety and request a
pre commencement condition relating to a construction management plan.

A number of representations have been received from the 'Stop Parbold Hill Landfill
Group'. The Group note that the Environment Agency have withdrawn their objection
on the basis that the remediation of the site is necessary and can only be carried out
with some imported material. However, the Group consider that in the absence of a
permit, there is no certainty as to the level of importation that is required and that it is
not possible to confirm how it relates to planning policies for inert landfilling or to
judge whether very special circumstances exist to justify inappropriate development
in the Green Belt. They consider that any tipping above that required would be
contrary to both Green Belt and waste planning policy.

The Group consider that the 88,000m? of material that is proposed to be imported is
significantly in excess of the volume needed to achieve a smooth profile. It is their
view that the volume of waste that needs to be imported should be established
through the EA permitting process which should be undertaken in parallel with the
planning application and not after planning permission has been granted.

The Group have also commissioned a hydrogeological appraisal report which
identifies that the proposals would be unlikely to lead to a cessation in the need to
pump leachate from the site as the placement of permeable restoration materials
would not prevent infiltration of rainfall through the cap and that there may be a
component of groundwater flow through the waste mass which would still continue.
The report also suggests that surcharging the waste with additional materials may
cause an increase in leachate levels with potential impacts on ground water and
surface water quality and could also lead to land stability issues. It is also considered
that the proposed volumes of inert waste are excessive and that there would be
safety implications for the future use of the site from gas and leachate management
infrastructure.

Page 12



The group also comment on why the existing access to the site cannot be utilised for
this development rather than creating a new access.

Rosie Cooper MP for West Lancashire has written giving her concerns about this
application.

County Councillor Greenall has made a representation concerned about the ability of
the A5209 to accommodate the additional traffic particularly from congestion being
caused by lorries turning into the site, the additional noise and dust impacts, the
impacts on the panoramic views from the layby and the implications for access into
the Wrightington hospital site.

Advice

Parbold Hill Quarry is a former sandstone quarry that was infilled with biodegradable
wastes between the earlyl980's and early 1990's. The planning permission that
authorised this development related to the infilling of both Parbold Hill Quarry and
the nearby West Quarry, with the waste being imported by rail from Greater
Manchester and Merseyside to a siding in Appley Bridge adjacent to West Quarry
and then transported by a private haul road to Parbold Hill. Landfill operations
ceased in the early 1990's and the site was then restored.

Landfilling of biodegradable wastes as took place at Parbold Hill generates leachate
and landfill gas. Leachate is formed by rainwater or groundwater entering the waste
mass and then becoming contaminated with pollutants within the waste. If leachate
levels are not controlled, the leachate can pollute groundwater around the site or can
break out at the surface causing pollution of surface water courses. Landfill gas,
which is comprised predominantly of methane, arises due to the degradation of
biodegrable wastes in anaerobic conditions.

Modern landfills are operated on the containment principle where an engineered liner
is const
[...]
ly direction to a height of 75 m AOD adjacent to the woodland on the
southern side of the quarry. Together with the capping of the waste with 1 metre of
clay, the final profile of the site was designed to shed surface water thereby
minimising the generation of leachate.

However, over the last 30 years since the site was restored the surface of Parbold
Hill landfill has settled substantially. Settlement is commonplace on all landfills that
accept biogradeable wastes but is particularly an issue in landfills in quarry sites
such as Parbold Hill where the waste is likely to be particularly deep. Settlement is
invariably not even over the surface of a landfill resulting in lower areas which can
collect water if the original contours were not sufficiently steep or if the settlement is
particularly severe. It should be noted that settlement occurred on the nearby West
Quarry Landfill site which was addressed through the later importation of inert
materials to raise levels and encourage water run off.

The current proposal for Parbold Hill is supported by a topographical survey which
shows the current surface contours of the site. The survey indicates that there are
certain areas particularly on the northern and eastern sides of the site where
settlement has been particularly severe and where land levels have fallen by up to 7
metres compared to the approved restoration profile. The applicant suggests that
this results in surface water ponding on the surface of the site and perculating into
the landfill, giving rise to the need to pump excessive levels of leachate in order to
comply with the conditions of the permit relating to leachate levels.

In support of the application, the applicant has provided records of leachate pumping
volumes and rainfall in order to demonstrate the correlation between the two. The
data appears to show that leachate volumes are increasing (approximately 187 litres
in 2014 compared to 550 litres in 2018). The applicant accepts that the site is not
lined and therefore the additional leachate volumes may be as a result of
groundwater flowing through the landfill and contributing towards leachate
production. The groundwater levels surrounding the landfill are monitored at a
number of locations around the site and show that groundwater levels do exceed the
base of the landfill in certain areas. Although the borehole data is complicated by a
number of the old boreholes showing inconclusive results, the applicant considers
that the groundwater levels are reasonably consistent over time and therefore the

Page 15



rise in leachate levels must be due to increased surface water infiltration into the
landfill due to failure of the capping.

The quarry (and landfill) is located within sandstone strata named the Harrock Hill
Grit. It would be expected that increased leachate levels would be likely to result in
pollution of ground water within the Harrock Hill Grit down gradient of the site and
which would be detected in any groundwater monitoring boreholes. However, there
is insufficient data from the boreholes that exist to fully determine the impact on
groundwater. Any pollution of groundwater should be evident in springs where the
gritstone unit outcrops on the surface or where the groundwater supplements base
flow in rivers such as the River Douglas. The applicant has also presented water
guality data between 2002 and 2018 in the River Douglas and in the Leeds Liverpool
Canal. However, this data does not suggest that there is any clearly identifiable
pollution issue from landfill leachate.

Leachate from the site is collected and pumped to a leachate treatment tank
adjacent to the West Quarry site where it is aerated to remove dissolved methane
prior to discharge to sewer. The discharge is subject to a consent from United
Utilities. Analysis of the leachate shows that its chemistry is highly variable and that
significant dilution occurs during the winter periods. The applicant states that this
variability makes treatment very difficult which has resulted in United Ultilities
notifying the applicant of a breach of the consented limit for ammonia. The applicant
states that reducing water infiltration into the waste will result in a lower volume of
leachate with a more consistent chemistry thereby enabling the modification or
adjustment of the current leachate treatment plant and therefore addressing the
issues raised by United Utilities in relation to compliance with the existing consent.

A number of representations and detailed technical reports have been received from
the ' Stop Parbold Hill Landfill' group who are opposed to the proposed development.
In relation to the pollution control issues, the group consider that the applicant has
not demonstrated that these remediation works are required. The group have
commissioned a detailed hydrogeological report which concludes that ground water
ingress, and therefore pumping of leachate, will continue and that the proposed
works are unlikely to deliver the required improvements in leachate quality and
volumes. They consider that there is a lack of clarity regarding the integrity of the cap
and that further investigations could identify problem areas therefore narrowing the
areas where remediation is required. They also consider that surcharging with further
inert materials will lead to further settlement and could cause issues in relation to
stability and landslip. The Group have also produced a drone survey of the site
which in their view demonstrates that the surface contours of the site at present are
even and progressively fall to the south with no evidence of areas of localised
settlement which might result in water ingress.

The application together with the submissions that have been made by the 'Stop
Parbold Landfill Group' have been the subject of a number of consultations with the
Environment Agency.

The Environment Agency (EA) objected to the original proposal to regrade the whole
of the site as they did not consi
[...]
nt allowed access to ecologists commissioned by the Campaign for the
Protection of Rural England (CPRE) and their findings were submitted as part of the
CPRE's representation to the application. The CRPE report included a full survey of
vascular plants. The survey states that an exceptionally diverse range of plant
species exists on the site with over 140 species including three of national — local
conservation importance. The survey notes that avoidance is unlikely to be feasible
due to the nature of the proposals but makes several recommendations to safeguard
the biodiversity of the site including translocation of an area where one notable plant
species is found, ensuring that restoration is achieved using low nutrient soils,
creation of new wildflower areas and management of invasive species. A
representation has also been received which includes the results of a bird survey
which has been carried out on the site and in the surrounding area. The survey
recorded 26 species of birds using the site and surrounding area and concludes that
the site is a rich and biodiverse habitat supporting important bird species.

In relation to the CPRE comments, it should be noted that these were made in
relation to the original proposal which involved raising levels over the whole site. The
revised proposals involve undertaking works on a reduced area and therefore the
impacts on existing habitats would similarly be less and would largely not affect land
on which two of the notable plant species are found.

In response to the application, the LCC Specialist Advisor (Ecology) has reviewed
the application including the CPRE Ecology report and notes the ecological diversity
of the site which she considers would be sufficient to meet Biological Heritage Site
(BHS) standards. She considers that the interests are due to the nature of the soill
materials that have been used for the restoration and that the site has largely been
unmanaged and free of disturbance for a significant period 
[...]

N A0enph spoed [Imit regsates sighs with sposd
within e and

. Exnct

5ot derwing P13034.005E for full bruffi calming schama

Appicont wiling 1o fnd o TRO b \
reduce spred fimk on Parbakd =
Hl; Spaow Hl o 40nph — - 4 /

Levai plartoou to be provided for fis 15m
feom edge of corriageway. Maimum
Bayond this b2 be agred wim LOG

-
o

-

o

B

T
frfeaie

e

Exisfing viows to the south
0 be uniMorusted sed aito
Avstures o be rebained

Proposed
tipping bays

www.lancashire.gov.uk

Proposed regrading

County
Council




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 September 2020
	5 West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2019/0028<br/>Proposed reprofiling of former landfill site using imported inert materials including new access. Former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold
	Map
	Parbold Powerpoint




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee
Minutes of the Extraordinary Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd September, 2020 at 10.30 am 
Present:

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair)
County Councillors

	S Clarke

C Crompton

M Dad

J Eaton

K Ellard

D Foxcroft


	P Hayhurst

A Kay

M Pattison

P Rigby

C Towneley




<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies for absence



None received.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None declared.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 September 2020



Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2020 be confirmed and signed by the Chair of the Committee.  

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Update Sheet



The Update Sheet was circulated prior to the meeting and attached as a supplementary agenda item.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2019/0028
Proposed reprofiling of former landfill site using imported inert materials including new access. Former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold



A report was presented on an application for proposed reprofiling of former landfill site using imported inert material including new access at the former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold.

The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Hilldale Parish Council, Dalton Parish Council, Parbold Parish Council, Wrightington Parish Council, Newburgh Parish Council, Lathom South Parish Council, Jacobs UK (Landscape Advice), LCC Highways Development Control, Natural England, LCC Ecology Service, the Environment Agency, the Canal and River Trust, the Council for the Protection of Rural England, and details of 967 representations received objecting to the application. A representation had also been received from agents for the Miller and Carter restaurant which is opposite the application site and the 'Stop Parbold Hill Landfill Group'.  Rosie Cooper MP for West Lancashire and County Councillor Greenall had also raised concerns about the application.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation showing an aerial view of the site, and the nearest residential properties. The Committee was also shown an illustration of the proposed contours, landfill design and proposed access arrangements and photographs of the site from various aspects. The officer also referred to a video showing the site and surrounding area which had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting.

The Officer reported orally that since the report had been finalised, a further 134 representations had been received objecting to the application, with two in support of the application.  (Details set out in the Update Sheet at Item 4 of the agenda). 

The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting. 

The officers therefore took it in turn to read out 15 written statements on behalf of local residents, parish and borough councils and the local MP. (Statements set out at Annex A to the Update Sheet). 

A number of the statements called on the committee to visit the site prior to considering the application.

In response, officers advised that they were reluctant to arrange such given the significant rise in covid-19 cases in the area, the age profile of the committee and the current restrictions in Lancashire where government advice is to avoid the mixing of households, even in outdoor areas.

Nevertheless, during debate, several members expressed a wish to visit the site. It was therefore suggested that if the Committee was so minded, and provided that everyone wore PPE, the site visit could take place on an individual, socially distanced basis with each Member being allocated a 30 minute time-slot.

Following further debate it was Moved and Seconded:
"That the Committee defer consideration of the application pending a site visit".

On being put to the vote the Motion was Carried. It was therefore:

Resolved:   That the Committee defer consideration of the application pending a site visit.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Urgent Business



None.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Date of Next Meeting



Resolved: That the next virtual meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 7 October 2020 at 10.30am.

</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
3

